P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 25
Southwestern Bell Telephone 4th Revised Sheet 11
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 11

OPT-E-MAN® SERVICE

7. RATES AND CHARGES

There are two types of rates and charges for OPT-E-MAN Service: Nonrecurring Charges and
Recurring Charges.

7.1 Nonrecurring Charges are one-time charges that apply for specific work activity related to the
provisioning of OPT-E-MAN Service.

7.2 Recurring Charges are flat recurring rates that apply each month or fraction thereof that the service is
provided. Recurring rates may be applied only over a 12, 24, 36, or 60'? month period under the (CT)
terms and conditions of the Term Pricing Plan (TPP), described in 8. following. Upon completion of a
TPP, a customer’s service will automatically convert to the Monthly Extension rates unless the
customer requests a new TPP. No customer shall purchase OPT-E-MAN Service on a month-to-
month basis prior to the completion of a TPP.

Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans

Nonrecurring 12 24 36 60 Monthly
Description Charge™  Months Months Months ~ Months”  Extension (CT)
Standard Charges
Connection, each
customer location
Basic Service
10/100BaseT $1,925.00 $ 780.00 $ 750.00 $ 650.00 $575.00 $ 925.00
Gigabit Ethernet 2,100.00 1,200.00 1,150.00 1,000.00 850.00 1,400.00
Basic Plus Service
10/100BaseT 1,925.00 780.00 750.00 650.00 575.00 925.00
Gigabit Ethernet 2,100.00 1,200.00 1,150.00 1,000.00 850.00 1,400.00

/1/ Nonrecurring charges will be waived for those customers selecting the 24, 36 or 60 month Term Payment
Plan (TPP) period for new service.

/2] Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for (AT)
OPT-E-MAN Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended (AT)
for a term greater than 36 months. (AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013 Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 25
Southwestern Bell Telephone 4th Revised Sheet 13
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 13
OPT-E-MAN® SERVICE
7. RATES AND CHARGES (cont’'d)
Monthly Price
Grade of Service
Nonrecurring Best
Description Charge™ Effort Bronze Silver
Standard Charges (cont'd)
Ethernet Virtual Connection (EVC)™Y
- per connection $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans
Nonrecurring 12 24 36 60 Monthly
Description Charge”  Months Months Months ~ Months™  Extension (CT)
Repeater, each $250.00 $400.00 $375.00 $325.00 $300.00 $475.00

/1/ Ethernet Virtual Connections (EVCs) are required for provisioning purposes only, and as such will not
have a charge associated with them.

/2] Nonrecurring charges will be waived for those customers selecting the 24, 36 or 60 month Term
Payment Plan (TPP) period for new service.

/3/ Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for (AT)
OPT-E-MAN Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended (AT)
for a term greater than 36 months. (AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013 Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 25
Southwestern Bell Telephone 1st Revised Sheet 13.1
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing Original Sheet 13.1
OPT-E-MAN® SERVICE
7. RATES AND CHARGES (cont’d)
Nonrecurring Monthly
Description Charge Price
Optional Charges (cont’d)
Meet-Point Billing Options
- Direct LEC Connection, Mileage
Above 0 and inclusive of 10 miles $1,200.00 $500.00
Above 10 and inclusive of 25 miles 1,200.00 1,000.00
Above 25 and inclusive of 35 miles 1,200.00 1,500.00
Above 35 and inclusive of 50 miles 1,200.00 2,500.00
Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans
Nonrecurring 12 24 36 60 Monthly

12/

Description Charge™ Months Months  Months Months” Extension (CT)

- GigE ICO Trunking Arrangement

ICO Trunk Connection Charge, per EVC

2 Mbps $300.00 $340.00 $290.00 $250.00 $220.00 $400.00

4 Mbps 345.00 380.00 330.00 285.00 250.00 440.00

5 Mbps 400.00 430.00 370.00 315.00 270.00 500.00

8 Mbps 460.00 490.00 420.00 360.00 310.00 570.00
10 Mbps 525.00 570.00 490.00 420.00 360.00 660.00
20 Mbps 600.00 670.00 580.00 504.00 430.00 780.00
50 Mbps 700.00 840.00 730.00 630.00 540.00 970.00
100 Mbps 800.00 1,120.00 970.00 840.00 720.00 1,290.00
150 Mbps 925.00 1,670.00 1,450.00 1,260.00 1,080.00 1,930.00
250 Mbps 1,100.00 2,160.00 1,870.00 1,620.00 1,380.00 2,490.00
500 Mbps 1,100.00 4,640.00 4,030.00 3,500.00 2,980.00 5,340.00
600 Mbps 1,100.00 5,560.00 4,830.00 4,200.00 3,570.00 6,400.00
1 Gbps 1,100.00 6,390.00 5,500.00 4,830.00 4,100.00 7,360.00

/1/ Nonrecurring charges will be waived for those customers selecting the 24, 36 or 60 month Term
Payment Plan (TPP) period for new service.

/2] Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for (AT)
OPT-E-MAN Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended (AT)
for a term greater than 36 months. (AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013 Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 25
Southwestern Bell Telephone 3rd Revised Sheet 15
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 15

OPT-E-MAN® SERVICE
8. TERM PRICING PLAN

8.1 The Term Pricing Plan provides the customer with rate stabllrzat|0n and discounted tariff rates.
The Term Pricing Plan provides for one, two, three or five™ year rate stabilization. Decreases in (CT)
Term monthly recurring tariff rates will be passed on to customers who participate in a
Term Pricing Plan.

8.2 Should the Company increase its rates during the Term Pricing Plan period, the customer would
continue to pay the rates in effect at the time the customer elected to establish service under the
Term Pricing Plan.

8.3 The customer may choose to terminate an existing TPP before the end of the 12-, 24-, 36-, or
60-"Y month period and negotiate a new 12-, 24-, 36-, or 60-" month TPP only When the new (CT)
TPP period is longer than the remaining perlod currently in effect. The new TPP must be based
upon the rates that are currently in effect and available to all customers.

8.4 The customer must provide the Company with a written notice of intent to renew a TPP no later
than 90 days prior to its expiration. If the customer elects not to renew the TPP, or does not notify
the Company of the customer’s intent to renew the TPP, the service will automatically be billed
under the tariffed monthly extension rates in effect at the time that TPP expires. Subsequently,
customers under the tariffed monthly extension rates may convert their existing service to either a
12-, 24-, 36-, or 60-" month TPP. Nonrecurring charges will be waived at the time of conversion. (CT)

8.5 Any special construction charges incurred for services billed under a TPP will be applicable as
provided for in Section 1 of this tariff.

8.6 If the customer terminates the TPP agreement prior to the expiration of the 12-, 24-, 36-, or 60-
month service term, the customer shall pay a termination charge. Payment of the termination
charge does not release the customer from other previous amounts owed to the Company. In
addition to any unpaid Special Construction or nonrecurring charges (excluding any waived
charges), Termination Charges will be equal to:

- Fifty percent (50%) of all recurring charges for the remaining months of the customer’s term

/1/ Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for (AT)
OPT-E-MAN Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended (AT)
for a term greater than 36 months. (AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013 Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 26
Southwestern Bell Telephone 2nd Revised Sheet 7
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

CUSTOMIZED SWITCHED METRO ETHERNET (CSME) SERVICE

5. RATES AND CHARGES

There are two types of rates and charges for CSME Service: Nonrecurring Charges and Recurring
Charges.

5.1 Nonrecurring Charges are one-time charges that apply for specific work activity related to the
provisioning of CSME Service.

5.2 Recurring Charges are flat recurring rates that apply each month or fraction thereof that the
service is provided. Recurring rates may be applied only over a 36 or 60" month period under (CT)
the terms and conditions of the Term Pricing Plan (TPP), described in TERM PAYMENT
PLANS (TPP) following. Upon completion of a TPP, a customer’s service will automatically
convert to the Monthly Extension rates unless the customer requests a new TPP. No customer
shall purchase CSME Service on a month-to-month basis prior to the completion of a TPP.

/1/ Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for (AT)
CSME Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a (AT)
term greater than 36 months. (AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013 Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 26
2nd Revised Sheet 7.1
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7.1

CUSTOMIZED SWITCHED METRO ETHERNET (CSME) SERVICE

5. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Description
Standard Charges

Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans

Nonrecurring 36
Charge Months

Usage, Port, Transport, Interface,

each customer location

10 Mbps Connection /P9FYX/

- Subsequent 10 Mbps
Connection™ /P9FZX/

100 Mbps Connection /P9FKX/

- Subsequent 100 Mbps
Connection™ /POFPX/

1 Gbps /P9FLX/
Optional Charges

Repeater
- each/vu4/

$1,600.00 $1,170.00
1,150.00 950.00
1,925.00 1,665.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
2,500.00 3,220.00
250.00 400.00

60
Months?

$1,100.00
800.00
1,600.00
1,025.00

3,080.00

375.00

Monthly

Extension

$1,550.00
1,200.00
2,500.00
1,560.00

3,900.00

475.00

/1/ Any Subsequent 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps Connections must terminate at the same locations as the
original 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps Connections.

/2] Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for
CSME Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a

term greater than 36 months.

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013

St. Louis, Missouri

Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 26
1st Revised Sheet 7.2

Replacing Original Sheet 7.2

CUSTOMIZED SWITCHED METRO ETHERNET (CSME) SERVICE

5. Rates and Charges (cont’d)

Description

Optional Charges (cont'd)

Meet-Point Billing Options

- Direct LEC Connection, Mileage
Above 0 and inclusive of 10 miles
Above 10 and inclusive of 25 miles
Above 25 and inclusive of 35 miles
Above 35 and inclusive of 50 miles

Nonrecurring
Description Charge/”

- GigE ICO Trunking Arrangement

ICO Trunk Connection Charge, per EVC

10 Mbps $525.00
100 Mbps 800.00
1 Gbps 1,100.00

/1/ Nonrecurring charges will be waived for those customers selecting the 36 or 60 month Term Payment

Plan (TPP) period for new service.

/2] Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for
CSME Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a

term greater than 36 months.

Nonrecurring
Charge

$1,200.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1,200.00

Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans

36 60
Months Months'?
$420.00 $360.00
840.00 720.00
4,830.00 4,100.00

Monthly
Price

$500.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
2,500.00

Monthly

Extension

$660.00
1,290.00
7,360.00

(CT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013

Effective: November 15, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 38
DIGITAL LINK SERVICES TARIFF

Section 26

2nd Revised Sheet 9
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9

6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

/1/ Effective November 15, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for
CSME Service, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a

CUSTOMIZED SWITCHED METRO ETHERNET (CSME) SERVICE

TERM PRICING PLAN (TPP)

The TPP provides for 36- or 60-"" month rate stabilization. Decreases in term monthly recurring
tariff rates will be passed on to customers who participate in a TPP. Should the Company
increase its rates during the TPP period, the customer would continue to pay the rates in effect
at the time the customer elected to establish service under the TPP.

The customer may choose to terminate an existing TPP before the end of the 36- or 60-"Y month
period and negotiate a new 36- or 60-"“month TPP. The new TPP must be based upon the rates
that are currently in effect and available to all customers.

The customer must provide the Company with a written notice of intent to renew a TPP no later
than 90 days prior to its expiration. If the customer elects not to renew the TPP, or does not
notify the Company of the customer’s intent to renew the TPP, the service will automatically be
billed under the tariffed monthly extension rates in effect at the time that TPP expires.
Subsequently, customers under the tariffed monthly extension rates may convert their existing
service to either a 36- or 60-month TPP. Nonrecurring charges will be waived at the time of
conversion.

Any Special Construction charges incurred for services billed under a TPP will be applicable as
provided for in 1.4.4 of this tariff.

If the customer terminates the TPP agreement prior to the expiration of the 36- or 60- month
service term, the customer shall pay a termination charge. Payment of the termination charge
does not release the customer from other previous amounts owed to the Company. In addition
to any unpaid Special Construction or nonrecurring charges (excluding any waived charges),
Termination Charges will be equal to:

- Fifty percent (50%) of all recurring charges for the remaining months of the customer’s term.

term greater than 36 months.

(CT)

(CT)
(CT)

(CT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

Issued: October 16, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

Effective: November 15, 2013



